

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney;
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES;
CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;
MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, in his official capacity as Acting Deputy Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the
Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; CHAD WOLF, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of United States Department of Homeland Security
Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**MASSACHUSETTS BAR ASSOCIATION, BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION,
MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS, WOMEN'S BAR
ASSOCIATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND SOUTH ASIAN BAR
ASSOCIATION OF GREATER BOSTON *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
SUPPORTING THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BELOW**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Thomas J. Carey, Jr.
First Circuit Bar #1101849
1131 Main Street
Hingham, MA 02043
(781) 740-1234
thomas.carey.1@bc.edu

Dated: May 20, 2020

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover* —

Martin W. Healy
First Circuit Bar #19151
Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel,
Massachusetts Bar Association
20 West Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 338-0500
MHealy@massbar.org

On the Brief:

Christopher N. Lasch
Professor of Law
Co-director, Immigration Law and Policy Clinic
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 East Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6368
clasch@law.du.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF *AMICI* UNDER RULE 29(A)(4)(E).....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. ICE’S INCREASED USE OF COURTHOUSE ARRESTS
CONTINUES A RECENT PUSH BY THE EXECUTIVE
BRANCH TO INVOLVE STATE AND LOCAL JUSTICE
SYSTEMS IN IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT AND
THREATENS THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
IN STATE COURTS6

 II. THE COMMON-LAW PRIVILEGE AGAINST CIVIL
ARREST WHILE ATTENDING COURT PRESERVES THE
SANCTITY, AUTHORITY, AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE
JUDICIAL BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT, PROTECTS
INDIVIDUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE, AND PRESERVES
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS.....13

 A. The Common-Law Privilege Prohibits Civil Arrests in
and Around Courthouses, Protecting the Sanctity of the
Courts as a Branch of Government and Signaling Equal
Access for All Who Come Seeking Justice15

 B. The Common-Law Privilege Prohibits Civil Arrests of
Those on Their Way to, or Returning from, Court
Proceedings, thus Protecting Individual Access to the
Courts and Preserving Individual Rights19

C. There Is No Merit to the Government’s Arguments Against the Existence and Application of the Common- Law Privilege Against Civil Arrest	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	10
<i>Blight v. Fisher</i> , 3 F. Cas. 704 (C.C.D.N.J. 1809) (No. 1542)	17
<i>Bramwell v. Owen</i> , 276 F. 36 (D. Or. 1921).....	16
<i>Bridges v. Sheldon</i> , 7 F. 17 (C.C.D. Vt. 1880)	16
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>In Re Johnson</i> , 167 U.S. 120 (1897).....	26, 27
<i>Larned v. Griffin</i> , 12 F. 590 (C.C.D. Mass. 1882).....	21
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	14
<i>Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	11
<i>New York v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , No. 19-CV-8876(JSR), 2019 WL 6906274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019).....	13-14, 15, 17, 23
<i>Page Co. v. MacDonald</i> , 261 U.S. 446 (1923).....	22
<i>Parker v. Hotchkiss</i> , 18 F. Cas. 1137 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1849) (No. 10,739).....	17, 22
<i>Ryan v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019)	13, 23, 24, 27
<i>Stewart v. Ramsay</i> , 242 U.S. 128 (1916)	17, 22, 25, 27
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C19-2043 TSZ, 2020 WL 1819837 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2020)	23
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908)	14, 21

State Cases

Halsey v. Stewart, 4 N.J.L. 366 (1817).....17, 22, 27

Lunn v. Commonwealth, 477 Mass. 517, 78 N.E.3d 1143 (2017).....9, 11

Parker v. Marco, 136 N.Y. 585, 32 N.E. 989 (1893).....16

State v. Buck, 62 N.H. 670 (1883)22

Thompson’s Case, 122 Mass. 428 (1877).....22

Foreign Cases

Cole v. Hawkins, (1738) 95 Eng. Rep. 396..... 17

Ex Parte Jackson, (1808) 33 Eng. Rep. 69920

Lightfoot v. Cameron, (1776) 96 Eng. Rep. 65820

Meekins v. Smith, (1791) 126 Eng. Rep. 363.....20, 22, 26

Orchard’s Case, (1828) 38 Eng. Rep. 987.....15-16

Spence v. Stuart, (1802) 102 Eng. Rep. 530.....20, 22

Walpole v. Alexander, (1782) 99 Eng. Rep. 53021, 22

Statutes

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§ 1103(a)(10) (1994 & Supp. II 1997).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1357 (1994 & Supp. II 1997)9

8 U.S.C. § 1252c (1994 & Supp. II 1997)9

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7344,
102 Stat. 4181, 4470-4471 (1988).....7

Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 133, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-563 (1996)9

State Statutes

2019 Cal. Stat. Ch. 78719

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-401 to § 13-1-404.....19

2020 Wash. Sess. Laws Ch. 3719

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. XXIX.....27

Other Authorities

6 Matthew Bacon, A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (7th ed. 1832)15

Letter from Thomas A. Balmer, Chief Justice, Or. Supreme Court, to Jeff Sessions, Att’y Gen., & John F. Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Apr. 6, 2017)18, 23, 24

3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (3rd ed.1768).....15, 16, 20

Letter from Tani G. Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice, Cal. Supreme Court, to Jeff Sessions, U.S. Att’y Gen. (Mar. 16, 2017).....17

Jennifer M. Chacón, *Unsecured Borders: Immigration Restrictions, Crime Control, and National Security*, 39 CONN. L. REV. 1827 (2007)10

Alina Das, *Inclusive Immigrant Justice: Racial Animus and the Origins of Crime-Based Deportation*, 52 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 171 (2018).....10

Exec. Order No. 13,768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....11

Letter from Mary E. Fairhurst, Chief Justice, Wash. Supreme Court, to John F. Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Mar. 22, 2017).....18, 24, 25

Letter from Supreme Judicial Court Chief Justice Ralph Gants and Trial Court Chief Justice Paula Carey to Acting Field Office Director Todd M. Lyons (DHS/ICE/ERO) (Feb. 20, 2020).....	4, 12-13
Pratheepan Gulasekaram et al., <i>Anti-Sanctuary and Immigration Localism</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 837 (2019).....	11
Letter from Michael Hancock, Mayor of Denver, to Jeffrey D. Lynch, Acting Field Office Dir., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't (April 6, 2017)	25
César Cuauhtémoc García Hernández, <i>Creating Cimmigration</i> , 2013 BYU L. REV. 1457 (2013)	10
Samuel Howe, PRACTICE IN CIVIL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS AT LAW IN MASSACHUSETTS (1834)	14
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>A Common-Law Privilege to Protect State and Local Courts During the Cimmigration Crisis</i> , 127 YALE L.J. F. 410 (2017).....	12, 14, 15, 27
Christopher N. Lasch et al., <i>Understanding “Sanctuary Cities,”</i> 59 B.C. L. REV. 1703 (2018)	6
Nathan Levy, Jr., <i>Mesne Process in Personal Actions at Common Law and the Power Doctrine</i> , 78 YALE L.J. 52 (1968).....	26
Teresa A. Miller, <i>Citizenship & Severity: Recent Immigration Reforms and the New Penology</i> , 17 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 611 (2003)	7
Mai M. Ngai, IMPOSSIBLE SUBJECTS: ILLEGAL ALIENS AND THE MAKING OF MODERN AMERICA (2004).....	10
Huyen Pham & Pham Hoang Van, <i>Subfederal Immigration Regulation and the Trump Effect</i> , 94 N.Y.U. L. REV. 125 (2019).....	9
Memorandum from James A. Puleo, Acting Associate Commissioner of the Office of Operations, U. S. Immigration & Naturalization Service to District Directors and Chief Patrol Agents, U. S. Immigration and Naturalization Service (May 17, 1993)	7-8

Letter from Stuart Rabner, Chief Justice, N. J. Supreme Court, to John F. Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Apr. 19, 2017)	18, 24, 25
Sarah Rogerson, <i>Sovereign Resistance to Federal Immigration Enforcement in State Courthouses</i> , 32 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 275 (2018).....	7, 8
Ilya Somin, <i>Making Federalism Great Again: How the Trump Administration’s Attack on Sanctuary Cities Unintentionally Strengthened Judicial Protection for State Autonomy</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 1247 (2019)	11-12
1 Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (4th Ed. 1873)	14, 21
Juliet Stumpf, <i>The Crimmigration Crisis: Immigrants, Crime, and Sovereign Power</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 367 (2006)	7
James Tomberlin, “ <i>Don’t Elect Me</i> ”: <i>Sheriffs and the Need for Reform in County Law Enforcement</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 113 (2018)	26
Yolanda Vázquez, <i>Constructing Crimmigration: Latino Subordination in a “Post-Racial” World</i> , 76 OHIO ST. L.J. 599 (2015).....	10
U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, Directive Number 11072.1: Civil Immigration Enforcement Actions Inside Courthouses (Jan. 10, 2018)	12
Michael J. Wishnie, <i>State and Local Police Enforcement of Immigration Laws</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1084 (2004).....	10
